

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHARLES LEE, :

Petitioner, :

vs. : Case No. SC14-416

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Respondent. :

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

HOWARD L. "REX" DIMMIG, II
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MATTHEW D. BERNSTEIN
Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0043302

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P.O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

RECEIVED, 02/06/2017 12:48:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</u>	1
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	5
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	6
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO BE RESENTENCED PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 2014- 220, LAWS OF FLORIDA.	6
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT MUST CONSIDER AN UPDATED PRESENTENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT.	9
<u>ISSUE III</u>	
THE 25-YEAR MINIMUM MANDATORY TERM VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.	13
<u>ISSUE IV</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY IMPOSED THE 25- YEAR MINIMUM MANDATORY TERM BECAUSE THE INFORMATION DOES NOT ALLEGE GREAT BODILY HARM.	17
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	21
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Adams v. State,</u> 916 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	20
<u>Albarracin v. State,</u> 112 So. 3d 574 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	11
<u>Atwell v. State,</u> 197 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 2016)	14
<u>Graham v. Florida,</u> 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<u>Grayson v. State,</u> 671 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	11
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015)	7, 15
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 137 So. 3d 542 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	11
<u>Horsley v. State,</u> 160 So. 3d 393 (Fla. 2015)	8
<u>Lee v. State,</u> 130 So. 3d 707 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	passim
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 177 So. 3d 64 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015)	20
<u>McKenzie v. State,</u> 31 So. 3d 275 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	19
<u>Miller v. Alabama,</u> 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	14
<u>Payne v. Commonwealth,</u> 75 S.W.2d 14 (Ky. 1934)	19

<u>Peer v. State,</u> 983 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	11
<u>Savoie v. State,</u> 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	13, 17
<u>St. Val v. State,</u> 174 So. 3d 447 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	15
<u>State v. Baker,</u> 253 P. 221, 223 (Kan. 1927)	19
<u>State v. Brunson,</u> 369 So. 2d 945 (Fla. 1979)	11
<u>State v. Fleming,</u> 61 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2011)	10
<u>State v. Lyle,</u> 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	15
<u>State v. T.G.,</u> 800 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 2001)	13, 18
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 177 So. 3d 1275 (Fla. 2015)	8
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	10
<u>Young v. State,</u> 86 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	20
